Geomechanics and Engineering, Vol. 32, No. 4 (2023) 361-373
Copyright © 2023 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Sandy soil has poor cohesion and low tensile strength
due to its loose structure. This disadvantage caused some
problems and failures in geotechnical engineering aspects

similar. The samples with an additional PR content of 15%
to 20% mostly show the brittle-faulting mode of failure, and
the fractured area is large. However, the failure pattern of
NFRTS and GFRTS containing PR contents higher than
20% gradually changes to shear-faulting mode with narrow
and short fracture.
3.2 Tensile strength and failure pattern
Table 4 and Fig. 7 present the tensile strength (qt) of
treated sand specimens with different polymer and fibers
contents. For the pure PR treated sand specimen, the qt
increases from 942 to 1,465 kPa for the PR content
increments from 15% to 17.5%. After that, it decreases from
Table 4 A summary of the results under the UCS and splitting tensile tests
Mixtures *pc (%) fc (%) qu (kPa) qr (kPa) qt (kPa) E50 (MPa) Sr
PR15 15 - 3,955 3,234 942 179.77 0.24
PR17.5 17.5 - 6,093 4,632 1,465 179.21 0.24
PR20 20 - 4,734 4,421 1,295 131.50 0.27
PR22.5 22.5 - 2,942 2,918 650 77.42 0.22
PR25 25 - 922 950 185 30.73 0.20
PR15NF0.5 15 0.5 2,772 2,191 786 173.25 0.28
PR17.5NF0.5 17.5 0.5 4,945 3,368 1,157 154.53 0.23
PR20NF0.5 20 0.5 5,636 4,850 1,492 201.29 0.26
PR22.5NF0.5 22.5 0.5 4,185 3,568 1,594 179.46 0.38
PR25NF0.5 25 0.5 3,824 3,350 1,471 136.57 0.38
PR15NF1 15 1.0 3,256 1,882 891 125.23 0.27
PR17.5NF1 17.5 1.0 3,887 2,476 1,086 121.47 0.28
PR20NF1 20 1.0 5,160 4,205 1,364 184.29 0.26
PR22.5NF1 22.5 1.0 4,780 4,550 1,493 164.83 0.31
PR25NF1 25 1.0 3,617 3,040 1,194 139.12 0.33
PR15GF0.5 15 0.5 3,875 2,384 878 193.75 0.23
PR17.5GF0.5 17.5 0.5 4,520 3,910 972 205.45 0.21
PR20GF0.5 20 0.5 4,635 4,085 1,262 220.71 0.27
PR22.5GF0.5 22.5 0.5 4,335 3,200 1,321 264.33 0.30
PR25GF0.5 25 0.5 3,950 3,368 1,147 219.44 0.29
PR15GF1 15 1.0 2,815 1,562 785 175.94 0.28
PR17.5GF1 17.5 1.0 3,047 2,490 908 190.44 0.30
PR20GF1 20 1.0 4,487 3,830 1,340 224.35 0.30
PR22.5GF1 22.5 1.0 3,837 2,885 1,653 239.81 0.43
PR25GF1 25 1.0 2,667 2,240 1,216 166.69 0.46
*pc :  Para rubber content; fc :  Fiber content
Fig. 4 Compressive failure of the PRTS
366
Compressive and tensile strength behaviors of sand reinforced with fibers and natural Para rubber